

No. 21-164

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TRUSTEES OF THE NEW LIFE IN CHRIST CHURCH,
Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF FREDERICKSBURG, VIRGINIA,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Circuit Court of the
City of Fredericksburg, Virginia**

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE*
AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF CHRISTIAN SCHOOLS
AND ASSOCIATION OF CHRISTIAN SCHOOLS
INTERNATIONAL
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Evan A. Young
Counsel of Record
Joshua P. Morrow
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.
98 San Jacinto Boulevard
Suite 1500
Austin, Texas 78701
(512) 322-2500
evan.young@bakerbotts.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii
Interest of *Amici Curiae*..... 1
Introduction and Summary of Argument..... 3
Argument 5
 If Local Governments May Correct Churches
 On Religious Doctrine, Religious Schools Are
 Not Far Behind 6
 A. Government may not second-guess a
 religious group’s compliance with
 religious doctrine..... 6
 B. The decision below threatens the
 autonomy and viability of Christian
 schools 9
Conclusion 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Commissioner v. Driscoll</i> , 669 F.3d 1309 (11th Cir. 2012) (per curiam)	9
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & School v. Equal Employment Opportunity Commission</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012)	4, 6, 7
<i>Jones v. Wolf</i> , 443 U.S. 595 (1979)	2
<i>Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral of Russian Orthodox Church in North America</i> , 344 U.S. 94 (1952)	6
<i>Kirk v. Commissioner</i> , 425 F.2d 492 (D.C. Cir. 1970)	9
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Commission</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018)	11
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000)	13
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe School v. Morrissey- Berru</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2049 (2020)	6, 7
<i>Presbyterian Church in United States v. Mary Elizabeth Blue Hull Memorial Presbyterian Church</i> , 393 U.S. 440 (1969)	4, 5, 6
<i>Serbian Eastern Orthodox Diocese for United States & Canada v. Milivojevich</i> , 426 U.S. 696 (1976)	7

Watson v. Jones,
80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 679 (1871)..... 6

STATUTES

Ala. Code § 16-1-11 10
 Alaska Stat. § 14.45.110(b)..... 12
 Md. Code Educ. § 2-206(e)(4) 10
 N.C. Gen. Stat. § 115C-548 12
 24 Pa. Stat. §§ 6701-6721..... 10
 Wyo. Stat. § 21-2-401 10
 Wyo. Stat. § 21-2-406..... 10

ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

Rev. Rul. 62-171, 1962-2 C.B. 39 9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

American Association of Christian Schools,
Standards for Accreditation (2020) 12
 Association of Christian Schools International,
REACH (2019)..... 12
 Brief for City Respondents, *Fulton v. City of Philadelphia*, 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021) (No. 19-123) 11
 G.K. Chesterton, *The Blue Cross, in The Innocence of Father Brown* (1911)..... 8
 The Holy Bible, Acts 18:12-15..... 7
